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Section 96.5-1 – Voluntary Quit 
      
STATEMENT OF THE CASE: 
 
Claimant filed an appeal from a decision of a representative dated May 28, 2010, reference 01, 
which held claimant ineligible for unemployment insurance benefits.  After due notice, a 
telephone conference hearing was scheduled for and held on July 21, 2010.  Claimant 
participated.  Employer failed to respond to the hearing notice and did not participate.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
The issue in this matter is whether claimant quit for good cause attributable to employer.   
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
The administrative law judge, having heard the testimony and considered all of the evidence in 
the record, finds:  Claimant last worked for employer on December 22, 2009.  Claimant was 
working a full-time accounting assignment.  Claimant arrived at work in sub zero temperature 
weather and waited a half hour for someone to unlock the doors.  Claimant finally called the 
employer and was told to go home, that her assignment was ended.   
 
REASONING AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 
 
The administrative law judge holds that the evidence has established that claimant voluntarily 
quit for good cause attributable to employer when employer terminated the employment 
relationship because the assignment was ended.  This is a quit for cause attributable to 
employer.  Benefits allowed. 
 
Iowa Code section 96.5-1 provides:   
 

An individual shall be disqualified for benefits:  
 
1.  Voluntary quitting.  If the individual has left work voluntarily without good cause 
attributable to the individual's employer, if so found by the department. 
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DECISION: 
 
The decision of the representative dated May 28, 2010, reference 01, is reversed.  
Unemployment insurance benefits are allowed, provided claimant is otherwise eligible.   
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Marlon Mormann 
Administrative Law Judge 
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